

Nos. 24-354 and 24-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

SHLB COALITION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS COMPETITIVE
CARRIERS ASSOCIATION, NTCA, AND
USTELECOM – THE BROADBAND ASSOCIATION**

Jennifer Tatel
Counsel of Record
Daniel H. Kahn
Tyler D. Dillon
Wilkinson Barker Knauer LLP
1800 M St. NW, Ste. 800N
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 783-4141
jtatel@wbklaw.com

*Counsel for CCA, NTCA, and
USTelecom*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. SECTION 254 IS CONSTITUTIONAL.	19
A. Section 254 Satisfies the Intelligible Principle Test.....	19
B. The Intelligible Principle Test Remains the Correct Standard.....	27
C. Section 254 Is Constitutional Under the <i>Gundy</i> Dissent.....	31
II. USAC’S MINISTERIAL FUNCTIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE CONSTITUTION. .	35
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ADOPT THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S NOVEL “COMBINATION” THEORY.	43
A. The Fifth Circuit’s “Combination” Theory Is Unsupported by the Constitution or Supreme Court Precedent.....	43

B. The Fifth Circuit Did Not Articulate Its Standard, But as Far as Can Be Determined, Section 254 Satisfies It.....	47
IV. INVALIDATION OF SECTION 254 WOULD BE DISRUPTIVE AND UPSET INVESTMENT- BACKED RELIANCE INTERESTS.	49
V. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THIS CASE TO PREVENT REPETITIVE LITIGATION.....	53
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	16, 24, 26
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	19, 24
<i>AT&T, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 886 F.3d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Boerschig v. Trans-Pecos Pipeline, LLC</i> , 872 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	41
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	35
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	44
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 67 F.4th 773 (6th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2628 (2024)	9, 13, 20, 21, 35, 37, 42
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 88 F.4th 917 (11th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2629 (2024)	9, 20, 35, 37
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , No. 21-3886, 2023 WL 3807406 (6th Cir. May 30, 2023)	9
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	15, 35
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021)	41
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965)	42
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	24

<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	12, 45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	30
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019)	16, 17, 19, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Harris v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 578 U.S. 253 (2016)	41
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014)	41
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)	5–6
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	29
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	16, 19, 28
<i>Jacobellis v. State of Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	48
<i>Jarkesy v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Kirk v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 987 F.3d 314 (4th Cir. 2021)	44
<i>L.D.G. v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	30
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	47
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	15, 19, 28, 29
<i>N.Y. Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932)	24

<i>Nat'l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	23
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	29
Order, <i>Consumers' Rsch. v. FCC</i> , No. 22-60008 (5th Cir. Aug. 26, 2024)	11
<i>Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	24, 26, 29
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	53
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	42
<i>Qwest Commc'ns Int'l, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005)	5, 22, 26, 34
<i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , 258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001)	5, 21, 22, 26
<i>Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Rural Tel. Coal. v. FCC</i> , 838 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	3
<i>S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. Interstate Com. Comm'n</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911)	53-54
<i>Samia v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 635 (2023)	41
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	12, 45, 46, 47, 48
<i>State v. Rettig</i> , 987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021)	42
Stipulation of Voluntary Dismissal, <i>Consumers' Rsch. v. FCC</i> , No. 23-1091 (D.C. Cir. June 17, 2024)	9-10

<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	14, 35, 44
<i>Tex. Off. of Pub. Util. Couns. v. FCC</i> , 265 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Texas Off. of Pub. Util. Couns. v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)	5, 26
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>aff'd sub nom. Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983)	3
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	41
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825)	27
<i>West Virginia v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	30
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	23, 24, 25
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	15, 28, 32
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	42
34 U.S.C. § 20913(d)	31
47 U.S.C. § 151	3
47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(2)–(3)	20
47 U.S.C. § 254	4
47 U.S.C. § 254(a)	33
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)	4, 21, 26

47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(2)	20
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(5)	35
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(7)	21
47 U.S.C. § 254(c)	23, 35
47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(1)	4
47 U.S.C. § 254(d)	4, 6, 20, 33, 35
47 U.S.C. § 254(e)	21, 35
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)	5
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 104, 110 Stat. 56	3

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 54.403	38
47 C.F.R. § 54.407	8, 38
47 C.F.R. § 54.409	38
47 C.F.R. § 54.507(a)	38
47 C.F.R. § 54.619	39
47 C.F.R. § 54.701	7
47 C.F.R. § 54.702(c)	7, 36
47 C.F.R. § 54.706	6
47 C.F.R. § 54.706(e)	7
47 C.F.R. § 54.709	6
47 C.F.R. § 54.709(a)	35
47 C.F.R. § 54.709(a)(2)	6, 36
47 C.F.R. § 54.709(a)(2)–(3)	9, 36
47 C.F.R. § 54.709(a)(3)	8, 9

47 C.F.R. § 54.709(b)36
 47 C.F.R. § 54.709(c)7
 47 C.F.R. § 54.7116
 47 C.F.R. § 54.7197
 47 C.F.R. § 54.722–.7237
 47 C.F.R. §§ 54.403–.404.....8, 39
 47 C.F.R. § 54.4078
 47 C.F.R. §§ 54.409–.410.....8, 39
 47 C.F.R. §§ 54.701–.717.....7
 47 C.F.R. §§ 54.801–.802.....8, 38
 47 C.F.R. §§ 54.805–.806.....8, 38
 47 C.F.R. §§ 54.901–.903.....38
 47 C.F.R. Pt. 5437

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. ART. I.....15, 28

Other Authorities

2023 Annual Report, USAC (2023),
https://www.usac.org/wp-content/uploads/about/documents/annual-reports/2023/2023_USAC_Annual_Report.pdf50
2023 Broadband Capex Report, USTelecom (Oct. 18, 2024), <https://ustelecom.org/research/2023-ustelecom-broadband-capex-report/>52
Beneficiary and Contributor Audit Program, USAC,
<https://www.usac.org/about/appeals-audits/beneficiary-and-contributor-audit-program-bcap/>.....40

Broadband/Internet Availability Survey Report,
 NTCA (Dec. 2021),
<https://www.ntca.org/sites/default/files/documents/2021-12/2021-broadband-survey-report-final-12-15-21.pdf>50

First Quarter 1998 Universal Service Contribution Factors Revised and Approved, Public Notice, 12 FCC Rcd. 21881 (CCB 1997).....43

Government Accountability Office, GAO-24-106967, *Administration of Universal Service Programs Is Consistent with Selected FCC Requirements* (July 2024), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/880/870109.pdf>37, 39, 41

In the Matter of American Broadband & Telecommunications Company, Jeffrey S. Ansted, Order, 37 FCC Rcd. 6332 (2022).....40

In the Matter of Connect America Fund et al., Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 27 FCC Rcd. 4040 (2011)30

In the Matter of Fed.-State Joint Bd. on Universal Serv., Report and Order, 12 FCC Rcd. 8776 (1997)5, 51

In the Matter of High-Cost Universal Service Support, Order, 23 FCC Rcd. 8834 (2008)34

In the Matter of Lifeline & Link Up Reform & Modernization, et al., , Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 27 FCC Rcd. 6656 (2012)51

In the Matter of Promoting Telehealth in Rural Am., Report and Order, 34 FCC Rcd. 7335 (2019)51

In the Matter of Sandwich Isles Communications, Inc. et al., Forfeiture Order, 35 FCC Rcd. 10831 (2020)40

In the Matter of TeleQuality Communications, LLC, Order, 35 FCC Rcd. 503 (EB 2020)40

Letter from Mark Stephens, Managing Dir., FCC, to Radha Sekar, CEO, USAC (July 11, 2024), <https://www.fcc.gov/sites/default/files/FY24-PIIA-Audit-Oversight-Letter-USAC-FY23-Improper-Payments.pdf>.....40

Memorandum of Understanding Between the Federal Communications Commission and the Universal Service Administrative Company (Oct. 17, 2024), <https://www.fcc.gov/sites/default/files/usac-mou.pdf> 37-38, 41

Nicholas R. Parrillo, *A Critical Assessment of the Originalist Case Against Administrative Regulatory Power: New Evidence from the Federal Tax on Private Real Estate in the 1790s*, 130 YALE L.J. 1288 (2021).....27, 49

Nicholas R. Parrillo, *Nondelegation, Original Meaning, and Early Federal Taxation: A Dialogue with My Critics*, 71 DRAKE L. REV. 367, 376 (2024)28

Press Release, NTCA, NTCA Survey Highlights Significant Risks of Skyrocketing Consumer Bills, Plummeting Broadband Investment & Loans in Peril if USF Support were Eliminated (Sept. 4, 2024), <https://www.ntca.org/ruraliscool/newsroom/press-releases/2024/4/ntca-survey-highlights-significant-risks-skyrocketing>52, 54

Revised Second Quarter 2003 Universal Service Contribution Factor, Public Notice, 18 FCC Rcd. 5097 (WCB 2003)43

Rural Digital Opportunity Fund et al., Report and Order, 35 FCC Rcd. 686 (2020).....39

Rural Digital Opportunity Fund Support Authorized for 469 Winning Bids, Public Notice, 36 FCC Rcd. 14528 (WCB 2021)39

THE FEDERALIST NO. 1 (Alexander Hamilton)15

THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (James Madison)15

THE FEDERALIST NO. 48 (James Madison)15

THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison)27, 47

THE FEDERALIST No. 62 (James Madison)27

Universal Service, FCC,
<https://www.fcc.gov/general/universal-service>5

Wireline Competition Bureau Directs USAC to Fully Fund Eligible Category One and Category Two E-Rate Requests, Public Notice, DA 24-457 (WCB rel. May 14, 2024)39

Wireline Competition Bureau Releases the 2025 Telecommunications Reporting Worksheets and Accompanying Instructions, Public Notice, DA 24-1095 (WCB Oct. 22, 2204).....6, 7
